

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Sixth Legislature

1933

ASSESSMENT OF A STATE TAX.

635

CHAP 79

| | | · CHAP. 79 |
|--|-----------|------------|
| | 1933-34 | 1934-35 |
| Claim in favor of the Kennebec Journal Co. for | | |
| the Printing of the Public Laws of the State | | |
| of Maine | 70.00 | |
| Claim in favor of Lillian Cushman | 1,500.00 | |
| Claim in favor of Kineowatha Camps Inc. of | | |
| Wilton | 500.00 | |
| Claim in favor of Daniel Mahar, of Bangor | 300.00 | |
| MISCELLANEOUS | | |
| Claim in favor of the City of Eastport | 1,870.14 | |
| Commission on Medical Education | 500.00 | |
| Expenses of Electoral College | 171.00 | |
| Purchase of Testimonials for Marking the Un- | | |
| marked Graves of Soldiers of the Revolution- | | |
| ary War | 150.00 | |
| Recess Committee on Unemployment Insurance | 300.00 | |
| History of the Town of Brooks | 500.00 | |
| To Provide educational opportunities for chil- | | |
| dren of soldiers, sailors and marines, who | | |
| were killed in action or died during the World | | |
| War | 600.00 | боо.оо |
| Commission on the Revision of Laws Relating | | |
| to Taxation | 1,000.00 | |
| Departmental deficiencies | 10,370.60 | |
| Maintenance of State Museum | 2,500.00 | 2,500.00 |
| Maintenance Androscoggin Lake Dam | 100.00 | 100.00 |
| | | |

GRAND TOTAL STATE ACTIVITIES \$8,192,590.43 \$8,329,923.00

Amounting to \$8,192,590.43 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1934, and \$8,329,923.00 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1935.

The sum of \$1,000 for printing the laws passed by the 86th Legislature to be paid from Legislative Expense.

Approved March 31, 1933.

Chapter 79.

AN ACT for the Assessment of a State Tax for the Year Nineteen Hundred Thirty-three.

Emergency Preamble. Whereas, all taxes upon real and personal property in this state are assessed as of April 1st, and in the greater portion

ASSESSMENT OF A STATE TAX.

CHAP. 79

636

of the municipalities the assessments are completed during the months of April and May in each year, and

Whereas, it is necessary that the warrants for state taxes shall be transmitted by the treasurer of the state to the assessors of the several cities, towns and plantations as soon after April 1st as practicable in order that the taxes may be promptly assessed so that the cities, towns and plantations may receive sufficient revenue for current expenses, and

Whereas, in the opinion of the legislature, these facts render the immediate passage of this act necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and constitute an emergency within the meaning of the constitution, now therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. State tax, 1933. A tax is hereby assessed for the year 1933 upon each city, town, plantation, township, and each lot and parcel of land not included in any township in the state.

Sec. 2. Rate; basis of valuation. The rate of said tax is hereby fixed at $7\frac{1}{4}$ mills on the dollar and 1 cent for each taxable poll to provide for appropriations made by the legislature. The valuation as determined by the state tax assessor, as set forth in the statement filed by said board as provided by the revised statutes, chapter 12, section 13, shall be the basis for the computation and apportionment of the tax hereby assessed.

Sec. 3. Tax lists to be filed with treasurer. On or before April 1st, 1933, the state tax assessor shall file with the state treasurer lists of the taxes provided by the preceding sections.

Sec. 4. Tax warrant of state treasurer. The treasurer of this state shall, in the month of April, 1933, send his warrant with a copy of the lists named in the preceding section directed to the mayor and aldermen, selectmen or assessors of each city, town or plantation taxed as aforesaid, requiring them respectively to assess, in dollars and cents, the sum so charged, according to the provisions of the law for the assessment of taxes and add the amount of such tax to the amount of county and town taxes, to be by them assessed in each city, town, plantation or other place respectively.

Sec. 5. Payment of state tax by municipalities; municipal tax warrants. The treasurer of state in his said warrants, shall require the said mayor and aldermen, selectmen or assessors respectively to pay or to issue their several warrants requiring the collectors of their several cities, towns and plantations to collect and pay into the treasury of their respective cities, towns and plantations the sums against said cities, towns and plantations required by this act, which said respective treasurers shall pay to the state

ASSESSMENT OF A STATE TAX.

CHAP. 80

treasurer on or before the 1st day of December, 1933, and said mayor and aldermen, selectmen and assessors, respectively, shall return a certificate of the names of such collectors, with the sums which each collector may be required to collect, to said state treasurer, sometime before the 1st day of December, 1933.

Sec. 6. Delinquent municipalities. When the time for the payment of a state tax to the treasurer of state has expired, and it is unpaid, the treasurer of state shall give notice thereof to the municipal officers of any delinquent city, town or plantation, and unless such tax shall be paid within 60 days, the treasurer of state may issue his warrants to the sheriff of the county requiring him to levy, by distress and sale, upon the real and personal property of any of the inhabitants of the town, and the sheriff or his deputies shall execute such warrants, observing the regulations provided by satisfying warrants against deficient collectors, as prescribed by chapter 14, sections 95 to 100 inclusive, of the revised statutes.

Sec. 7. School funds withheld from delinquent municipalities. When any state tax assessed upon any city, town or plantation remains unpaid such city, town or plantation is precluded from drawing from the state treasury the school funds set apart for such city, town or plantation, so long as such tax remains unpaid.

Sec. 8. Emergency Clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 31, 1933.

Chapter 80.

AN ACT for the Assessment of a State Tax for the Year Nineteen Hundred Thirty-four.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. State tax, 1934. A tax is hereby assessed for the year 1934 upon each city, town, plantation, township, and each lot and parcel of land not included in any township in the state.

Sec. 2. Rate; basis of valuation. The rate of said tax is hereby fixed at 7¹/₄ mills on the dollar and 1 cent for each taxable poll to provide for appropriations made by the legislature. The valuation as determined by the state tax assessor, as set forth in the statement filed by said board as provided by the revised statutes, chapter 12, section 13, shall be the basis for the computation and apportionment of the tax hereby assessed.

637